
COUNTY OF EL DORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

P h c e ~ ~ l l e  CA 95667 

Fax: 1530) 642-9238 

September 9,2008 

Board of Supervisors 
330 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 

RICHARD W. SHEPARD, P.E. MAIM OFFICE 
Director of Transportation 2850 Fairlane Court 

Plaunville CA 95667 
Internet Web Slte: Phone: (530) 621-5900 
hfip:llca.eS4orado.ca.usldot Fax: (530) 626-0387 . .. 

CU 
c3 
D - p?. g m;::, 
7 c3(1 - ,i7 ., - 

,r 
N ;I; t... 

,-. a 
3; : . -  
W .* . , 
W -- 

Agenda Title: DOT 9/16/08 Asphalt Concrete Overlay of Cold Springs Road 
PW 08-227 Award of Contract 

Dear Members of the Board: 

Transportation Department recommending award of Construction Contract for the Asphalt 
Concrete Overlay of Cold Springs Road PW 08-227 to the lowest responsive, responsible 
bidder, TeicherZ Construction, I nc., in the amount of $493,436.00 and authorize the Chairman 
to sign the Contract subject to review and approval of the final contract documents by County 
Counsel and Risk Management. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve 

FUNDING: Funding for this project is through Prop 1B and RSTP funds. 

Budget Summary: 
Total Estimated Cost $585,000.00 

Funding 
Budgeted $534,000.00 
New Funding 0.00 
Savings 0.00 
other' $ 5ln00Q.O0 

Total Funding $585,000.00 
Change to Net County Cost 0.00 
*to be included in the FY 08109 Addenda 

FISCAL IMPACTlCHANGE TO NET COUNTY COSV: 
The current engineer's estimate for the construction phase of this project is estimated at 
$585,000.00, which includes a bid of $493,436.100, construction management and materials 
testing at $42,219 and a contingency of $49,345. There is no cost to the County General 
Fund associated with this agenda item 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
On August 19, 2008 your Board approved the Specifications and authorized the 
Transportation Department to advertise for construction bids. 



On September 9, 2008, the Department received 6 bid proposals for the project as follows: 

CONTRACTOR 
Teichert Construction, lnc. 
Delta Construction 
AC Engineering 
Granite Construction, Inc. 
Den Garcia Paving 
Martin Brothers Construction, Inc. 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT 
$493,436.00 

The engineer's construction bid estimate for this project is $510,000.00. The low bid is 
$493,436.00. 

After reviewing the bid received from Teichert Construction, Inc., it has been determined the 
proposal is both responsive and responsible. Given that finding and their low bid, the 
Department recommends the contract be awarded to Teichert Construction, Inc. 

ACT ION TO BE TAKEN FOLLOWING BOARD APPROVAL: 

1. The Department will forward the approved Construction Contract to Teichert 
Construction, Inc. for their signature. 

2. Upon receipt of the Construction Contract from Teichert Construction, the Department 
will submit the final Contract Documents, including the required bonds and insurance, 
Po County Counsel and Risk Management for their review and approval. 

3. Upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, the Department will funward 
the Construction Contract, together with the required bonds and insurance, and the 
approved contract routing sheet to the Board Clerk for the Board Chairman's signature 
on the Construction Contract. 

4. Upon receipt of the fully-executed Construction Contract, the Department will foward 
the approved Contract to Teichert Construction, Inc, and will issue a Notice to 
Proceed. 

Sincerely, /? 

Richard Shepard, P.'E. 
Director of Transportation 


